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IN VITRO EVALUATION OF FUNGICIDES AGAINST

'AZHUKAL' DISEASE OF CARDAMOM

- leaf and capsule rot - casued by Phytophthora sp is a serious
disease of cardamom in certain parts of the high ranges of Kerala. In an attempt
ti> select suitable fungicides for the control of the disease, laboratory evaluation
of eleven proprietor)' fungicides was conducted and the results are presented herein.

The effect of different fungicides on the growth of the fungus was tested
by the poisoned food technique using oat agar as basal medium. The required
quantity of fungicide was uniformly incorporated in molten basal medium, poured
in petridishes and allowed to solidify. Mycelial discs of 5 mm diameter, cut out
from an actively growing culture of the test fungus were then placed in

Table 1

Average colony diameter (mm) of Phytophthora sp on oat
agar medium containing different fungicides

Fungicide

Cercobin

Ceresan wet

Cuman L

Difolatan

Dithane C-90

Dilhane M-45

Dithane Z-78

Kocide

Miltox

Thiride

Ziride

Control

Colony diameter
al 2000 ppm

60

0

18

0

0

0

46

0

0

0

15

90

Per cent inhibition
of growth

33.3

100.0

80.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

48.8

100.0

100.0

100.0

83.3

—

Colony diameter
at 3000 ppm

50

0

6

0

0

0

46

0

0

0

8

90

Per cent inhibition
of growth

44.4

100.0

93.3

100.0

100.0

100.0

48.8

100.0

100.0

100.0

91.1
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the centre of the petridishes containing the poisoned medium, at the rate of one
disc in each. Suitable controls of non-poisoned oat agar medium were also
inoculated with the fungus as mentioned above. The petridishes were incubated at
room temperature (20 - 22°C) for eight days. The average colony diameter of the
fungus in different treatments was assessed and the per cent inhibition of growth

C - T
over control was calculated as ~— =r- x 100 where C is radial growth of fungus

in control and T the radial growth of fungus in treatment.

The results indicate that all the proprietory fungicides tested were able
to inhib i t the growth of the fungus to various extents. However, complete inhn
bition of the mycelial growth of the fungus could be obtained only with Ceresan
wet, Difolatan, Dithane C-90, Dithane M-45, Kocide, Miltox and Thiride. The
above fungicides could effect cent per cant inhibition at both the concentrations
tested.
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